No. S 39

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order under section 83(3))

CONSTITUTION (FINANCIAL PROCEDURE) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2003

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Interpretation.
- 3. Amendment of section 2 of Constitution III.
- 4. Amendment of Chapter 4.
- 5. Amendment of Chapter 152.
- 6. Amendment of S 1/83.
- 7. Enabling powers.

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order under section 83(3))

CONSTITUTION (FINANCIAL PROCEDURE) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2003

In exercise of the power conferred by subsection (3) of section 83 of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order -

Citation and commencement.

1. This Order may be cited as the Constitution (Financial Procedure) (Amendment) Order, 2003 and shall commence on the 1st. April, 2004.

Interpretation.

2. The Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order, in this Order referred to as the principal Order, and all other written laws shall be construed subject to such modifications as may be necessary to bring them into conformity with this Order.

Amendment of section 2 of Constitution III.

3. Section 2 of the principal Order is amended, in the definition of "financial year", by deleting "December" and by substituting "March" therefor.

Amendment of Chapter 4.

4. Section 3 of the Interpretation and General Clauses Act is amended, in the definition of "financial year" in subsection (1), by deleting "December" and by substituting "March" therefor.

Amendment of Chapter 152.

5. Section 2 of the Audit Act is amended, in the definition of "financial year", by deleting "December" and by substituting "March" therefor.

Amendment of \$ 1/83.

6. Regulation 39 of the Financial Regulations is amended by deleting "December" and by substituting "March" therefor.

Enabling powers.

7. The Minister may give such directories in either a particular matter or in matters of a specified class or description or generally, as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to meet any difficulty arising from the construction of this Order.

Made this 7th. day of Rabiulakhir, 1424 Hijriah corresponding to the 7th. day of June, 2003 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY
THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM